
JOCELYN PEASE 
Direct (503) 290-3620 
jocelyn@mrg-law.com 

main: 503 595 3922 | fax: 503 595 3928 | www.mrg-law.com 
419 SW 11th Ave, Suite 400 | Portland, Oregon 97205-2605 

June 6, 2025 

VIA E-MAIL TO 

Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
Filing Center 
201 High Street SE, Suite 100 
Salem, Oregon 97301-3398 

Re: Docket No. PCN 8 – In the Matter of PacifiCorp, d/b/a Pacific Power, Petition for 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity. 

Attention Filing Center: 

Attached for filing in the above-referenced docket, please find PacifiCorp, d/b/a Pacific Power’s 
(PacifiCorp or the Company) Errata to the Direct Testimony of Kristopher Bremer (PAC/100) 
originally filed on March 11, 2025.   

• Page 37: After filing the Petition for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity,
PacifiCorp discovered that it inadvertently did not include Parcel # 36-2W-13-1200, which
is owned by the State of Oregon, Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW), in the
total number of parcels potentially impacted by the line. On page 37, PacifiCorp has revised
the testimony to explain the discrepancy between the actual number of parcels anticipated
to be impacted versus the number of parcels identified to be impacted in the routing study.

• Page 84: On line 9, the total number of easements necessary to build the proposed line has
been updated from 74 to 75 to account for Parcel # 36-2W-13-1200. Lines 12 through 15
are updated to reflect negotiations with ODFW for Parcel # 36-2W-13-1200, which are still
ongoing.  Page 84 contains confidential information, which will be distributed to the Filing
Center and parties who have signed signatory pages to General Protective Order No. 23-
132 for this docket.

For convenience, both a redlined and clean version of the corrected pages of the errata are enclosed.  
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Please contact this office with any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Jocelyn Pease 
McDowell Rackner Gibson PC 
419 SW 11th Ave., Suite 400 
Portland, OR 97205 
Telephone: (503) 290-3620 
Email: jocelyn@mrg-law.com  

Attorney for PacifiCorp, d/b/a Pacific Power 

mailto:jocelyn@mrg-law.com
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PAC/100 
Bremer/37 

Direct Testimony of Kristopher Bremer 

Q. According to the Company’s routing study, how many parcels are potentially 1 

impacted along each route? 2 

A. Based on the alignment described in the routing study, the proposed route potentially 3 

would impact 74 parcels (because the routing study inadvertently did not include 4 

Parcel # 36-2W-13-1200, the number of impacted parcels is 75). The East Alternative 5 

Route potentially would impact 68 parcels, and the West Alternative Route potentially 6 

would impact 44 parcels. 7 

Q. Does the number of parcels provided above equate to actual landowner impacts? 8 

A. No, not exactly. Several parcels have more than one landowner. This can be the result 9 

of multiple residences, or commercial or industrial operations located on a single 10 

parcel. The total parcel count for each alternative route does not account for these 11 

multiple landowners; therefore, parcel counts may not be indicative of actual 12 

landowners per each route alternative.  13 

Q. Has the Company provided a list of the landowners for which condemnation may 14 

be necessary with its Petition for a CPCN (Petition)? 15 

A. Yes. The landowner list and easement status for landowners along for which an interest 16 

in land is required is provided as Confidential Attachment 7 to the Petition. The 17 

Company also provided detailed mapping as Attachment 6 to the Petition. 18 

Q. Do any of the three routes impact Exclusive Farm Use (EFU) designated lands? 19 

A. Yes. As described in the routing study, the proposed route impacts fewer miles of EFU-20 

designated lands (4.4 miles) than either the West Alternative Route (6.3 miles) or the 21 

East Alternative Route (4.7 miles). Routing the alternatives around EFU-designated 22 

lands could not be avoided as the proposed transmission line must travel between the 23 
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PAC/100 
Bremer/37 

Direct Testimony of Kristopher Bremer 

Q. According to the Company’s routing study, how many parcels are potentially 1 

impacted along each route? 2 

A. Based on the alignment described in the routing study, the proposed route potentially 3 

would impact 74 parcels (because the routing study inadvertently did not include 4 

Parcel # 36-2W-13-1200, the number of impacted parcels is 75). The East Alternative 5 

Route potentially would impact 68 parcels, and the West Alternative Route potentially 6 

would impact 44 parcels. 7 

Q. Does the number of parcels provided above equate to actual landowner impacts? 8 

A. No, not exactly. Several parcels have more than one landowner. This can be the result 9 

of multiple residences, or commercial or industrial operations located on a single 10 

parcel. The total parcel count for each alternative route does not account for these 11 

multiple landowners; therefore, parcel counts may not be indicative of actual 12 

landowners per each route alternative.  13 

Q. Has the Company provided a list of the landowners for which condemnation may 14 

be necessary with its Petition for a CPCN (Petition)? 15 

A. Yes. The landowner list and easement status for landowners along for which an interest 16 

in land is required is provided as Confidential Attachment 7 to the Petition. The 17 

Company also provided detailed mapping as Attachment 6 to the Petition. 18 

Q. Do any of the three routes impact Exclusive Farm Use (EFU) designated lands? 19 

A. Yes. As described in the routing study, the proposed route impacts fewer miles of EFU-20 

designated lands (4.4 miles) than either the West Alternative Route (6.3 miles) or the 21 

East Alternative Route (4.7 miles). Routing the alternatives around EFU-designated 22 

lands could not be avoided as the proposed transmission line must travel between the 23 
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PAC/100 
Bremer/84 

Direct Testimony of Kristopher Bremer 

Q.  When was funding allocated for the Project? 1 

A. Funding was first approved and allocated for the Project in October 2015, updated and 2 

increased in June 2021, and again in March 2025.  3 

Q. How does the Company propose to pay for the construction of the Project? 4 

A. As discussed above with respect to the cost estimate assumptions, the Project has been 5 

financed through a combination of shareholder equity and long-term debt. 6 

C. Project Easements 7 

Q. Has PacifiCorp obtained all the easements necessary to build the proposed line?  8 

A.  No. To date, the Company has acquired 11 out of the total 754 easements necessary to 9 

construct the project.  10 

Q. What is the status of negotiations for the remaining parcels?  11 

A. PacifiCorp has made an offer for an easement on all parcels. Of the remaining 643 12 

parcels for which easements are needed, the Company is in negotiations for easements 13 

for 554 parcels (including eight seven government entities), and for nine parcels, the 14 

owners have indicated that they do not wish to negotiate with PacifiCorp. 15 

Q. What is the total cost associated with acquiring easements for the Project?  16 

A.  The estimated total cost for acquiring easements for the Project is approximately 17 

. 18 

Q. What is the total consideration paid by PacifiCorp for the Project easements the 19 

Company has already acquired?   20 

A.  The total consideration paid by PacifiCorp for the Project easements it has already 21 

obtained that are necessary for construction of the line is approximately . 22 

Q. What is the estimated cost of obtaining the remaining easements necessary to 23 

construct the Project?  24 

REDACTED
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PAC/100 
Bremer/84 

Direct Testimony of Kristopher Bremer 

Q.  When was funding allocated for the Project? 1 

A. Funding was first approved and allocated for the Project in October 2015, updated and 2 

increased in June 2021, and again in March 2025.  3 

Q. How does the Company propose to pay for the construction of the Project? 4 

A. As discussed above with respect to the cost estimate assumptions, the Project has been 5 

financed through a combination of shareholder equity and long-term debt. 6 

C. Project Easements 7 

Q. Has PacifiCorp obtained all the easements necessary to build the proposed line?  8 

A.  No. To date, the Company has acquired 11 out of the total 75 easements necessary to 9 

construct the project.  10 

Q. What is the status of negotiations for the remaining parcels?  11 

A. PacifiCorp has made an offer for an easement on all parcels. Of the remaining 64 12 

parcels for which easements are needed, the Company is in negotiations for easements 13 

for 55 parcels (including eight government entities), and for nine parcels, the owners 14 

have indicated that they do not wish to negotiate with PacifiCorp. 15 

Q. What is the total cost associated with acquiring easements for the Project?  16 

A.  The estimated total cost for acquiring easements for the Project is approximately 17 

. 18 

Q. What is the total consideration paid by PacifiCorp for the Project easements the 19 

Company has already acquired?   20 

A.  The total consideration paid by PacifiCorp for the Project easements it has already 21 

obtained that are necessary for construction of the line is approximately . 22 

Q. What is the estimated cost of obtaining the remaining easements necessary to 23 

construct the Project?  24 

REDACTED



DOCKET PCN 8 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the confidential version of PacifiCorp’s 
Errata to the Direct Testimony of Kristopher Bremer (PAC/100) to Docket PCN 8 on the date 
indicated below by email addressed to said person(s) at his or her last known address(es) 
indicated below. 

DOCKET PCN 8 

Staff 

Sarah S. Rowe (C) 
Oregon Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301-4796 
sarah.s.rowe@doj.oregon.gov 

Staff 

Eric Shierman (C) 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
201 High St. SE, Suite 100 
Salem, OR 97301 
eric.shierman@puc.oregon.gov  

PacifiCorp 

Jocelyn C. Pease (C) 
McDowell Rackner Gibson PC 
419 SW 11th Ave., Suite 400 
Portland, OR  97205 
jocelyn@mrg-law.com 
dockets@mrg-law.com 

PacifiCorp 

Zachary Rogala (C) 
PacifiCorp  
825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 2000 
Portland, OR  97232  
zachary.rogala@pacificorp.com  

DATED: June 6, 2025. 

Cole Albee 
Paralegal  
McDowell Rackner Gibson PC 
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